
171,146SPRING 2015

171,417SPRING 2014

80,774
–3.08% –9.79%

–6.94% –1.50%

+12.77% +1.03%

+16.52% –3.40%

–20.00%

+1.45% +7.96%

+47.16% –2.32%

–1.23% –13.41%

–97.96%+2,362.50%

+90.80% –3.14%

+1.10% –3.81%

24,512

12,248

10,163

224

3,236

16,755

16,711

201

4,795

UAB Credit Hour Production, 
Spring Semester 2015
Spring to spring comparison by school

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

* Includes Cooperative Education, Graduate School, Military Science, and Provost’s Of�ce.
DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

SPRING 2014SPRING 2015

–0.16%

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)

PUBLIC HEALTH

Total for reporting*

83,688

22,072

12,857

9,220

280

3,197

18,330

15,864

204

4,191

GRADUATEUG
% CHANGE

SPRING 2014 to SPRING 2015
BY LEVEL

GRADUATEUG
CHANGE
2013-2014

BY LEVEL

–3.48%

+11.05%

+10.23%

+5.34%

–20.00%

+1.22%

–8.59%

–1.47%

+14.41%

–4.74%



Spring 

2014

Spring 

2015

Actual 

Change % change

ARTS AND SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 61,124 59,906 -1,218 -1.99%

Upper Division Undergraduate 17,519 16,317 -1,202 -6.86%

Graduate 1 2,999 2,544 -455 -15.17%

Graduate 2 2,046 2,007 -39 -1.91%

Total 83,688 80,774 -2,914 -3.48%

BUSINESS

Lower Division Undergraduate 7,917 8,871 954 12.05%

Upper Division Undergraduate 10,938 12,391 1,453 13.28%

Graduate 1 3,155 3,174 19 0.60%

Graduate 2 62 76 14 22.58%

Total 22,072 24,512 2,440 11.05%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)

Lower Division Undergraduate 280 224 -56 -20.00%

Total 280 224 -56 -20.00%

EDUCATION

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,708 2,504 -204 -7.53%

Upper Division Undergraduate 4,941 4,614 -327 -6.62%

Graduate 1 4,967 4,891 -76 -1.53%

Graduate 2 241 239 -2 -0.83%

Total 12,857 12,248 -609 -4.74%

ENGINEERING

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,682 3,106 424 15.81%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,624 4,242 618 17.05%

Graduate 1 2,259 2,198 -61 -2.70%

Graduate 2 655 617 -38 -5.80%

Total 9,220 10,163 943 10.23%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Lower Division Undergraduate 908  1,149 241 26.54%

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,457 5,308 -149 -2.73%

Graduate 1 6,759 7,484 725 10.73%

Graduate 2 2,739 2,770 31 1.13%

Total 15,863 16,711 848 5.35%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 48 48 NA

Upper Division Undergraduate 229 289 60 26.20%

Graduate 1 111  181  70  63.06%

Graduate 2 2,857 2,718 -139 -4.87%

Total 3,197 3,236 39 1.22%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Spring 2014 to Spring 2015 Comparison

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 2/11/2015



Spring 

2014

Spring 

2015

Actual 

Change % change

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Spring 2014 to Spring 2015 Comparison

NURSING

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0.00%

Upper Division Undergraduate 7,246 7,157 -89 -1.23%

Graduate 1 10,210 8,724 -1,486 -14.55%

Graduate 2 874 874 0 0.00%

Total 18,330 16,755 -1,575 -8.59%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)

Upper Division Undergraduate 8 4 -4 -50.00%

Graduate 1 32 17 -15 -46.88%

Graduate 2 164 180 16 9.76%

Total 204 201 -3 -1.47%

PUBLIC HEALTH

Lower Division Undergraduate 480 642 162 33.75%

Upper Division Undergraduate 303 852 549 181.19%

Graduate 1 2,878 2,798 -80 -2.78%

Graduate 2 530 503 -27 -5.09%

Total 4,191 4,795 604 14.41%

ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROVOST'S OFFICE

Lower Division Undergraduate 445 296 -149 67.19%

Upper Division Undergraduate 643 744 101 61.74%

Total 1,088 1,040 -48 -4.41%

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduate 1 0 0 0 0.00%

Graduate 2 427 487 60 14.05%

Total 427 487 60 14.05%

TOTAL UAB

Lower Division Undergraduate 76,544 76,746 202 0.26%

Upper Division Undergraduate 50,908 51,918 1,010 1.98%

Graduate 1 33,370 32,011 -1,359 -4.07%

Graduate 2 10,595 10,471 -124 -1.17%

GRAND TOTAL 171,417 171,146 -271 -0.16%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate 

credit hours.

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 2/11/2015


	Spring 2015 Credit Hour Production Summary
	Spring 2015 Credit Hour Production By School and Level

