UAB Credit Hour Production, Spring Semester 2015

Spring to spring comparison by school

SPRING 2015 SPRING 2014

ARTS AND SCIENCES		% CHANGE SPRING 2014 to SPRING 20		LEVEL GRADUATE
	80,774 83,688	-3.48%	-3.08%	-9.79%
BUSINESS 24,512 22,072		+11.05%	+12.77%	+1.03%
DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING) 224 280		-20.00%	-20.00%	
EDUCATION 12,248 12,857		-4.74%	-6.94%	-1.50%
ENGINEERING 10,163 9,220		+10.23%	+16.52%	-3.40%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 16,711 15,864		+5.34%	+1.45%	+7.96%
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES 3,236 3,197		+1.22%	+47.16%	-2.32%
NURSING 16,755 18,330		-8.59%	-1.23%	-13.41%
OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE) 201 204		-1.47%	+2,362.50%	-97.96%
PUBLIC HEALTH 4,795 4,191		+14.41%	+90.80%	-3.14%
Total for reporting*		CHANGE 2013-2014	BY L	EVEL GRADUATE
SPRING 2015 4 SPRING 2014 4	171,146 171,417	-0.16%	+1.10%	-3.81%

^{*} Includes Cooperative Education, Graduate School, Military Science, and Provost's Office. DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Spring 2014 to Spring 2015 Comparison

	Spring 2014	Spring 2015	Actual Change	% change
ARTS AND SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	61,124	59,906	-1,218	-1.99%
Upper Division Undergraduate	17,519	16,317	-1,210	-6.86%
Graduate 1	2,999	2,544	-455	-15.17%
Graduate 2	2,046	2,007	-39	-1.91%
Total	83,688	80,774	-2,914	-3.48%
1 - 1 - 1			_,-,-	
BUSINESS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	7,917	8,871	954	12.05%
Upper Division Undergraduate	10,938	12,391	1,453	13.28%
Graduate 1	3,155	3,174	19	0.60%
Graduate 2	62	76	14	22.58%
Total	22,072	24,512	2,440	11.05%
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)				
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting) Lower Division Undergraduate	280	224	-56	-20.00%
Total	280	224	-56	-20.00%
·				
EDUCATION				
Lower Division Undergradua		2,504	-204	-7.53%
Upper Division Undergradua		4,614	-327	-6.62%
Graduate 1	4,967	4,891	-76	-1.53%
Graduate 2	241	239	-2	-0.83%
Total	12,857	12,248	-609	-4.74%
ENGINEERING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,682	3,106	424	15.81%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,624	4,242	618	17.05%
Graduate 1	2,259	2,198	-61	-2.70%
Graduate 1	655	617	-38	-5.80%
Total	9,220	10,163	943	10.23%
Total	5,220	10,100	J-10_	10.2070
HEALTH PROFESSIONS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	908	1,149	241	26.54%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,457	5,308	-149	-2.73%
Graduate 1	6,759	7,484	725	10.73%
Graduate 2	2,739	2,770	31	1.13%
Total	15,863	16,711	848	5.35%
IOINT LIEAL THE COUNTY				
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	0	40	40	NΙΛ
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	48	48	NA 26 200/
Upper Division Undergraduate	229	289	60	26.20%
Graduate 1	111	181	70	63.06%
Graduate 2	2,857	2,718	-139	-4.87%
Total	3,197	3,236	39	1.22%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Spring 2014 to Spring 2015 Comparison

	Spring 2014	Spring 2015	Actual Change	% change
NURSING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	0	0	0.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate	7,246	7,157	-89	-1.23%
Graduate 1	10,210	8,724	-1,486	-14.55%
Graduate 2	874	874	0	0.00%
Total	18,330	16,755	-1,575	-8.59%
OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)	0	4	4	FO 000/
Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1	8 32	4 17	-4	-50.00%
Graduate 1 Graduate 2	32 164	180	-15 16	-46.88% 9.76%
Total	204	201	-3	-1.47%
Total	204	201	-3	-1.4770
PUBLIC HEALTH				
Lower Division Undergraduate	480	642	162	33.75%
Upper Division Undergraduate	303	852	549	181.19%
Graduate 1	2,878	2,798	-80	-2.78%
Graduate 2	530	503	-27	-5.09%
Total	4,191	4,795	604	14.41%
		•		
ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROV	OST'S OFFI	CE		
Lower Division Undergraduate	445	296	-149	67.19%
Upper Division Undergraduate	643	744	101	61.74%
Total	1,088	1,040	-48	-4.41%
GRADUATE SCHOOL			_	
Graduate 1	0	0	0	0.00%
Graduate 2	427	487	60	14.05%
Total	427	487	60	14.05%
TOTAL UAB				
Lower Division Undergraduate	76,544	76,746	202	0.26%
Upper Division Undergraduate	50,908	51,918	1,010	1.98%
Graduate 1	33,370	32,011	-1,359	-4.07%
Graduate 1	10,595	10,471	-124	-1.17%
S. addato Z	10,000	10, 171		1.1770
GRAND TOTAL	171,417	171,146	-271	-0.16%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.